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I. wŜǎǳƭǘǎ 

This section provides state-by-state and national results for 

demographic and survey outcomes data. 
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Survey Development 

The Adult Family Survey was developed and first utilized in 1997-99 by a technical advisory group 

to measure the experiences of families who had an adult family member with a developmental 

disability living at home. Results and feedback from the first administration of the survey 

demonstrated that it was relatively straightforward to administer, yielded good response rates, 

and provided sound feedback to the participating state DD agencies.  

Many questions were drawn from survey instruments already in use in the field; others were 

developed specifically for NCI. NCI staff routinely refine the instrument based on feedback from 

families and state staff.  

Most participating states use the basic survey tool developed by the project. However, some states 

opt to incorporate additional survey questions to look more deeply at specific issues. The addition 

of supplementary questions is typically done after a state participates in NCI for at least a year and 

establishes baseline results. 

Organization of the Adult Family Survey 

The Adult Family Survey is composed of the three sections described below. Additionally, at the 

end of the survey, respondents may write open-ÅÎÄÅÄ ÃÏÍÍÅÎÔÓ ÃÏÎÃÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÔÈÅÉÒ ÆÁÍÉÌÙȭÓ 

participation in the service system.  

Demographics  

The survey instrument begins with a series of questions on the characteristics of the family 

member with a developmental disability (e.g., age, race, type of disability) followed by a series of 

demographic questions on the survey respondent (e.g., age, health status, relationship to the 

individual with the developmental disability).  

Services and Supports Received  

A brief section of the survey asks the respondent to identify the services and supports that they 

and/or their family member with a developmental disability receive.  
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Questions Regarding Services and Supports  

The survey contains six groupings of questions that probe specific areas of quality service 

provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control, 

community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes.  

Each question is constructed so the respondent selects from either five possible responses 

("always," ȰÕÓÕÁÌÌÙ,ȱ "sometimes," "seldom/neverͼɊ ÏÒ Ô×Ï ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅÓ ɉȰÙÅÓȱ or ȰÎÏȱɊȢ 2ÅÓÐÏÎÄÅÎÔÓ 

also have the option to indicate that they don't know the answer to a question or that the question 

is not applicable.  

*Please note: In the 2015 -16 AFS survey  toolȟ ÔÈÅ Ȱ3ÅÌÄÏÍȱ ÁÎÄ Ȱ.ÅÖÅÒȱ response options, 

which were separate in previous years, were combined  ÉÎÔÏ Á Ȱ3ÅÌÄÏÍȾ.ÅÖÅÒȱ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅ 

option . This may affect comparisons from year to year.  
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Presentation of Data 

Direct feedback from families is an important means for states to gauge service and support 

satisfaction and to pinpoint areas for quality improvement. All demographic and individual 

outcome results from the Adult Family Survey are presented in this report. Outcome results are 

presented in six subsections that correspond with the sections of the Adult Family Survey.  

For each question, outcome results are first shown in a graph with the NCI Average and then in a 

table that shows a breakout ÏÆ ÅÁÃÈ ÓÔÁÔÅȭÓ Ðercentage.  

For all outcome data, tables are formatted so that all states are listed in descending order of 

percentage and are categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI Average, within the 

range of the NCI Average, and significantly below the NCI Average. Statistical significance is taken 

to be at or below the .01 level. For those states that fall within the NCI Average Range, their 

ȬÁÌ×ÁÙÓȭ ÏÒ ȬÙÅÓȭ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÅ ×ÁÓ ÎÏÔ ÓÔÁÔÉÓtically different from the NCI Average.  

States are not included for a survey item if fewer than 20 people responded. 

The NCI Average is the average of all individual state percentages.  

Note on Significance:  In ÓÏÍÅ ÃÁÓÅÓȟ Á ÓÔÁÔÅ ɉÌÅÔȭÓ ÃÁÌÌ ÉÔ ÓÔÁÔÅ !Ɋ ×ÉÔÈ Á ÌÏ×ÅÒ ɉÏÒ ÈÉÇÈÅÒɊ 

ÐÒÏÐÏÒÔÉÏÎ ÔÈÁÎ ÁÎÏÔÈÅÒ ÓÔÁÔÅ ɉÌÅÔȭÓ ÃÁÌÌ ÉÔ ÓÔÁÔÅ "Ɋ ÍÁÙ ÂÅ ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔÌÙ ÁÂÏÖÅ (or below) the NCI 

Average even though the other state that is further away from the NCI Average is not.  This may 

happen because statistical significance depends in part on the sample size of the state.  So, for 

example, when state A has a larger valid sample for the indicator than state B, state A may be 

ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔÌÙ ÄÉÆÆÅÒÅÎÔ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ×ÈÅÎ ÓÔÁÔÅ " ÉÓ ÎÏÔȟ ÅÖÅÎ ÔÈÏÕÇÈ ÓÔÁÔÅ "ȭÓ ÄÉÆÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ ÆÒÏÍ 

ÔÈÁÔ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÉÓ ÌÁÒÇÅÒ ÔÈÁÎ ÓÔÁÔÅ !ȭÓȢ  The larger the sample size of a state, the smaller the 

difference needs to be to be statistically significant.   

 

Note:  

Ȱ2ÅÓÐÏÎÄÅÎÔȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ɉÕÓÕÁÌÌÙ Á ÐÁÒÅÎÔ ÏÒ ÇÕÁÒÄÉÁÎɊ ÆÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÏÕÔ ÔÈÅ ÓÕÒÖÅÙȢ  

Ȱ&ÁÍÉÌÙ -ÅÍÂÅÒȱ ÒÅÆÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÒÅceiving services who the respondent is 

answering  questions about in this survey.  
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Demographics 
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Family Member 

This section provides demographic information about the family member receiving services.  
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Table 1. More Than One Person Living in the Home Has IDD 

State Yes No N 

AK 14% 86% 138 

AZ 15% 85% 322 

DC 15% 85% 229 

FL 17% 83% 427 

GA 14% 86% 436 

HI 10% 90% 209 

LA 17% 83% 385 

MD 13% 87% 733 

MS 11% 89% 497 

NC 13% 87% 244 

NH 12% 88% 438 

OK 12% 88% 470 

PA 14% 86% 438 

VA 12% 88% 162 

WA 17% 83% 423 

NCI Average 14% 86% 5,551 

Table 2. Family MemberΩǎ !ƎŜ  

State Age N 

AK 30.8 133 

AZ 32.0 328 

DC 36.2 238 

FL 35.7 390 

GA 36.9 412 

HI 34.5 195 

LA 35.2 376 

MD 33.9 669 

MS 38.2 440 

NC 32.5 221 

NH 33.2 402 

OK 34.4 427 

PA 33.2 410 

VA 35.1 160 

WA 31.4 371 

NCI Average 34.2 5,172 
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Table 3. Family MemberΩǎ DŜƴŘŜǊ 

State Male Female N 

AK 56% 44% 134 

AZ 58% 42% 329 

DC 66% 34% 237 

FL 58% 42% 400 

GA 54% 46% 421 

HI 64% 36% 201 

LA 53% 47% 372 

MD 57% 43% 693 

MS 55% 45% 466 

NC 58% 42% 231 

NH 58% 42% 417 

OK 53% 47% 437 

PA 58% 42% 425 

VA 61% 39% 158 

WA 63% 37% 385 

NCI Average 58% 42% 5,306 
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Table 4. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ wŀŎŜ ŀƴŘ Ethnicity 

State American Indian 
or Alaska Native 

Asian Black or  
African-American 

Hawaiian or 
Pacific Islander 

White Other or 
Unknown 

Two or 
More Races 

Hispanic or 
Latino 

N 

AK 30% 4% 3% 2% 76% 0% 15% 1% 137 

AZ 7% 2% 6% 0% 67% 1% 8% 25% 327 

DC 0% 1% 91% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5% 238 

FL 1% 3% 21% 0% 62% 2% 5% 17% 428 

GA 1% 1% 41% 1% 56% 0% 2% 2% 441 

HI 2% 64% 3% 30% 30% 3% 28% 9% 218 

LA 1% 1% 37% 0% 61% 1% 3% 2% 391 

MD 3% 5% 31% 0% 63% 1% 5% 3% 733 

MS 1% 1% 48% 0% 51% 0% 2% 1% 500 

NC 2% 1% 30% 0% 68% 1% 4% 3% 250 

NH 2% 2% 0% 0% 95% 1% 2% 2% 441 

OK 19% 2% 11% 0% 77% 0% 11% 3% 475 

PA 2% 1% 10% 0% 84% 0% 3% 5% 445 

VA 2% 2% 26% 0% 69% 2% 4% 3% 162 

WA 4% 9% 5% 1% 77% 2% 7% 10% 426 

NCI Average 5% 7% 24% 2% 63% 1% 6% 6% 5,612 
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Table 5. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ 5ƛǎŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ  

State Intellectual 
Disability 

Mood 
Illness or 

Psychiatric 
Disorder  

Autism 
Spectrum 
Disorder  

Cerebral 
Palsy 

Limited 
or No 
Vision 

Severe 
or 

Profound 
Hearing 

Loss  

Brain 
Injury 

Seizure 
Disorder or 

Neurological 
Problem 

Chemical 
Dependency 

Down 
Syndrome 

Prader-
Willi 

Syndrome 

Fetal 
Alcohol 

Spectrum 
Disorder 

Other 

AK 74% 14% 36% 17% 9% 7% 7% 29% 0% 19% 0% 6% 22% 

AZ 61% 18% 37% 21% 12% 5% 12% 27% 1% 18% 1% 1% 25% 

DC 53% 9% 27% 22% 8% 5% 7% 20% 0% 12% 0% 2% 16% 

FL 61% 19% 28% 24% 9% 8% 12% 35% 3% 19% 0% 0% 27% 

GA 68% 22% 25% 20% 14% 6% 10% 29% 1% 14% 0% 0% 14% 

HI 66% 16% 27% 18% 13% 6% 11% 32% 2% 19% 0% 1% 20% 

LA 58% 19% 23% 17% 11% 7% 9% 28% 1% 18% 1% 0% 23% 

MD 69% 17% 29% 17% 8% 6% 9% 27% 0% 18% 1% 1% 21% 

MS 61% 15% 18% 25% 13% 8% 13% 38% 1% 19% 0% 1% 26% 

NC 63% 22% 31% 25% 13% 5% 12% 37% 0% 13% 0% 1% 24% 

NH 64% 20% 32% 14% 8% 8% 12% 27% 0% 14% 0% 1% 20% 

OK 75% 15% 19% 31% 13% 9% 15% 40% 1% 17% 0% 1% 19% 

PA 78% 19% 27% 18% 7% 6% 10% 27% 0% 17% 0% 0% 18% 

VA 66% 19% 36% 27% 15% 9% 10% 33% 1% 14% 1% 0% 19% 

WA 66% 19% 29% 17% 10% 9% 12% 32% 1% 17% 0% 4% 25% 

NCI Average 66% 18% 28% 21% 11% 7% 11% 31% 1% 17% 0% 1% 21% 
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Table 6. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ Health Conditions  

State Cardiovascular 
Disease 

Diabetes Cancer High Blood 
Pressure 

High 
Cholesterol 

Dysphagia Pressure 
Ulcers 

Alzheimer's 
Disease or 

Other 
Dementia 

Other  

AK 16% 11% 8% 24% 13% 6% 0% 0% 67% 

AZ 9% 23% 6% 31% 32% 6% 2% 2% 44% 

DC 7% 21% 4% 51% 27% 4% 0% 0% 31% 

FL 10% 14% 7% 32% 33% 12% 4% 2% 43% 

GA 11% 22% 6% 44% 36% 9% 3% 3% 23% 

HI 7% 22% 6% 21% 34% 9% 1% 2% 50% 

LA 12% 19% 4% 36% 28% 12% 4% 3% 39% 

MD 11% 17% 6% 30% 33% 8% 2% 1% 38% 

MS 11% 19% 2% 44% 29% 12% 3% 3% 36% 

NC 4% 18% 3% 29% 32% 13% 2% 0% 43% 

NH 12% 15% 9% 24% 33% 13% 6% 3% 36% 

OK 12% 17% 5% 28% 25% 13% 2% 2% 45% 

PA 12% 13% 3% 25% 24% 11% 2% 1% 49% 

VA 10% 20% 1% 27% 35% 6% 1% 6% 52% 

WA 15% 18% 5% 24% 25% 15% 2% 1% 44% 

NCI Average 11% 18% 5% 31% 29% 10% 2% 2% 43% 
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Table 7. Family MemberΩǎ Preferred Means of Communication 

State Spoken Gestures or 
Body Language 

Sign Language or 
Finger Spelling 

Communication 
Aid or Device 

Other N 

AK 84% 7% 4% 2% 3% 123 

AZ 80% 13% 1% 3% 3% 328 

DC 74% 18% 4% 1% 3% 231 

FL 71% 18% 3% 3% 6% 430 

GA 76% 17% 2% 1% 5% 437 

HI 78% 17% 1% 2% 3% 218 

LA 77% 15% 1% 1% 7% 391 

MD 78% 17% 2% 1% 3% 730 

MS 69% 22% 1% 0% 7% 449 

NC 72% 22% 2% 2% 2% 251 

NH 84% 10% 4% 1% 1% 447 

OK 75% 19% 2% 0% 3% 472 

PA 85% 10% 1% 2% 3% 442 

VA 65% 29% 1% 1% 4% 150 

WA 76% 13% 2% 1% 8% 432 

NCI Average 76% 16% 2% 1% 4% 5,531 

Table 8. Family Member Has Legal Court Appointed Guardian or Conservator 

State None Limited Full Has Guardianship, 
Level Is Unknown 

N 

AK 0% 4% 96% 0% 138 

AZ 25% 8% 65% 1% 320 

DC 29% 11% 50% 10% 217 

FL 36% 18% 42% 4% 400 

GA 40% 15% 40% 5% 397 

HI 17% 10% 71% 2% 206 

LA 63% 6% 22% 9% 336 

MD 50% 12% 32% 6% 671 

MS 35% 10% 49% 6% 433 

NC 15% 13% 67% 6% 248 

NH 16% 9% 72% 2% 445 

OK 22% 8% 66% 4% 460 

PA 50% 10% 36% 4% 399 

VA 22% 12% 64% 2% 153 

WA 28% 11% 56% 4% 412 

NCI Average 30% 10% 55% 4% 5,235 



bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ /ƻǊŜ LƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊǎϰ 

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2015-16 | 17 
 

Table 9. Guardian or Conservator Relationship to Family Member 

State Family Friend State Employee or 
Guardianship Agency 

Other N 

AK 95% 3% 1% 1% 134 

AZ 99% 0% 0% 0% 216 

DC 96% 1% 2% 2% 127 

FL 99% 0% 0% 1% 218 

GA 93% 3% 1% 3% 186 

HI 93% 3% 0% 4% 155 

LA 93% 3% 0% 5% 108 

MD 98% 1% 1% 0% 267 

MS 98% 1% 0% 1% 213 

NC 97% 1% 1% 2% 196 

NH 98% 0% 1% 1% 353 

OK 100% 0% 0% 0% 341 

PA 99% 1% 1% 0% 168 

VA 98% 1% 0% 1% 94 

WA 98% 0% 0% 2% 276 

NCI Average 97% 1% 0% 2% 3,052 

Table 10. Family MemberΩǎ IƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ 

State Middle or 
Junior 

High 

Currently 
in High 
School 

High 
School 

Certification 

High School 
Diploma or 

GED 

Vocational 
Training 

Some 
College 

College 
Degree 

or Higher 

N 

AK 4% 2% 59% 26% 2% 3% 4% 127 

AZ 6% 8% 29% 42% 2% 8% 4% 290 

DC 8% 2% 40% 33% 11% 5% 2% 190 

FL 7% 5% 45% 26% 6% 5% 5% 363 

GA 8% 2% 54% 29% 2% 3% 3% 380 

HI 3% 4% 54% 26% 3% 6% 4% 188 

LA 10% 4% 63% 14% 3% 4% 4% 335 

MD 2% 1% 65% 17% 7% 6% 3% 675 

MS 8% 0% 65% 16% 6% 2% 2% 389 

NC 7% 9% 47% 20% 7% 6% 5% 232 

NH 5% 2% 46% 35% 3% 5% 5% 410 

OK 7% 2% 27% 55% 4% 4% 2% 427 

PA 2% 6% 26% 56% 6% 2% 3% 400 

VA 4% 6% 54% 25% 5% 4% 2% 142 

WA 7% 8% 38% 38% 2% 3% 5% 412 

NCI Average 6% 4% 47% 31% 5% 4% 4% 4,960 
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Table 11. Family MemberΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Individual Job 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 78% 20% 2% 128 

AZ 90% 9% 1% 258 

DC 82% 14% 4% 175 

FL 88% 10% 2% 345 

GA 85% 12% 3% 341 

HI 88% 9% 3% 185 

LA 90% 9% 2% 290 

MD 67% 29% 5% 550 

MS 89% 9% 2% 375 

NC 82% 14% 3% 202 

NH 58% 37% 6% 402 

OK 84% 13% 2% 385 

PA 77% 22% 2% 346 

VA 92% 5% 4% 130 

WA 67% 26% 6% 367 

NCI Average 81% 16% 3% 4,479 

Table 12. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Small Group Job 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 92% 5% 3% 121 

AZ 86% 12% 2% 261 

DC 88% 6% 5% 165 

FL 95% 3% 2% 324 

GA 90% 8% 3% 319 

HI 91% 8% 1% 182 

LA 89% 10% 1% 280 

MD 74% 18% 8% 520 

MS 89% 6% 4% 369 

NC 93% 5% 2% 194 

NH 87% 9% 4% 358 

OK 86% 12% 2% 371 

PA 91% 7% 2% 324 

VA 91% 5% 3% 129 

WA 92% 7% 1% 340 

NCI Average 89% 8% 3% 4,257 
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Table 13. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Paid Facility-Based Activity 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 85% 13% 2% 117 

AZ 76% 22% 2% 268 

DC 87% 8% 5% 166 

FL 83% 13% 4% 335 

GA 73% 20% 8% 333 

HI 92% 6% 1% 173 

LA 77% 19% 4% 295 

MD 60% 30% 11% 549 

MS 71% 22% 7% 391 

NC 81% 16% 4% 198 

NH 89% 8% 4% 359 

OK 72% 26% 2% 398 

PA 67% 30% 3% 361 

VA 79% 16% 5% 134 

WA 90% 8% 2% 336 

NCI Average 79% 17% 4% 4,413 

Table 14. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Unpaid Activity in the Community 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 41% 41% 19% 123 

AZ 71% 17% 12% 255 

DC 55% 31% 14% 176 

FL 72% 16% 12% 330 

GA 56% 30% 13% 323 

HI 61% 18% 21% 180 

LA 76% 14% 10% 282 

MD 56% 25% 19% 529 

MS 84% 9% 7% 363 

NC 55% 33% 12% 204 

NH 34% 51% 15% 389 

OK 66% 20% 14% 382 

PA 60% 28% 13% 337 

VA 64% 22% 14% 125 

WA 62% 21% 17% 353 

NCI Average 61% 25% 14% 4,351 
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Table 15. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Unpaid Activity in a Facility-Based Setting 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 50% 45% 4% 121 

AZ 53% 41% 7% 258 

DC 47% 46% 7% 186 

FL 68% 27% 5% 336 

GA 54% 41% 5% 322 

HI 64% 30% 6% 179 

LA 74% 23% 3% 276 

MD 55% 37% 8% 513 

MS 62% 33% 5% 378 

NC 67% 28% 5% 200 

NH 77% 19% 3% 351 

OK 86% 12% 2% 361 

PA 67% 29% 4% 326 

VA 52% 44% 4% 131 

WA 87% 8% 5% 321 

NCI Average 64% 31% 5% 4,259 

Table 16. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς School 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 83% 12% 5% 111 

AZ 73% 26% 1% 222 

DC 75% 22% 3% 120 

FL 72% 26% 1% 269 

GA 86% 12% 2% 267 

HI 84% 13% 3% 152 

LA 83% 16% 1% 228 

MD 87% 8% 5% 395 

MS 93% 6% 1% 287 

NC 67% 29% 4% 162 

NH 86% 10% 4% 321 

OK 90% 8% 2% 305 

PA 81% 17% 2% 282 

VA 80% 19% 1% 99 

WA 81% 17% 2% 305 

NCI Average 81% 16% 3% 3,525 
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Table 17. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ς Stays at Home 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 13% 58% 29% 104 

AZ 28% 49% 22% 211 

DC 56% 32% 12% 117 

FL 18% 61% 22% 274 

GA 36% 41% 22% 264 

HI 27% 51% 22% 138 

LA 26% 62% 12% 234 

MD 50% 30% 19% 381 

MS 25% 55% 20% 309 

NC 19% 64% 17% 165 

NH 27% 49% 25% 309 

OK 18% 68% 14% 352 

PA 27% 55% 18% 287 

VA 23% 53% 24% 108 

WA 14% 74% 13% 323 

NCI Average 27% 53% 19% 3,576 

Table 18. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ¢ȅǇƛŎŀƭ 5ŀȅ Activities ς Other 

State Never Does This Usually/Often Sometimes N 

AK 38% 62% 0% 26 

AZ 49% 40% 10% 77 

DC 16% 76% 8% 37 

FL 43% 54% 4% 80 

GA 37% 51% 12% 67 

HI 25% 63% 13% 56 

LA 38% 53% 9% 64 

MD 38% 51% 10% 107 

MS 36% 55% 9% 76 

NC 40% 56% 4% 48 

NH 19% 68% 14% 74 

OK 24% 66% 10% 79 

PA 37% 56% 7% 54 

VA 33% 50% 17% 30 

WA 15% 72% 14% 81 

NCI Average 33% 58% 9% 956 
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Table 19. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ Support Needs for Self-Injurious, Disruptive, and/or Destructive Behaviors  

State None Some Extensive N 

AK 40% 32% 28% 136 

AZ 53% 32% 15% 321 

DC 60% 27% 13% 226 

FL 52% 32% 16% 422 

GA 54% 30% 16% 428 

HI 47% 31% 22% 213 

LA 54% 23% 23% 370 

MD 60% 28% 13% 714 

MS 55% 24% 21% 472 

NC 46% 36% 18% 251 

NH 57% 30% 13% 438 

OK 60% 24% 16% 458 

PA 61% 28% 11% 435 

VA 47% 32% 22% 161 

WA 40% 36% 24% 418 

NCI Average 52% 30% 18% 5,463 

Table 20. Family Member's Level of Help Needed With Personal Care Activities 

State None Some Extensive N 

AK 18% 44% 39% 140 

AZ 14% 46% 40% 329 

DC 37% 38% 26% 226 

FL 21% 36% 43% 428 

GA 30% 35% 35% 434 

HI 29% 33% 38% 212 

LA 20% 40% 40% 386 

MD 33% 37% 29% 734 

MS 21% 31% 49% 491 

NC 19% 35% 47% 249 

NH 34% 37% 29% 449 

OK 19% 36% 45% 472 

PA 37% 38% 25% 443 

VA 9% 32% 59% 165 

WA 11% 41% 48% 428 

NCI Average 23% 37% 39% 5,586 
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Table 21. CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ bŜŜŘ for Help With Other Daily Activities 

State None Some Extensive N 

AK 3% 18% 79% 141 

AZ 4% 17% 80% 332 

DC 12% 30% 57% 227 

FL 5% 17% 77% 425 

GA 7% 23% 70% 434 

HI 7% 23% 71% 211 

LA 6% 21% 73% 382 

MD 7% 25% 68% 728 

MS 5% 16% 79% 491 

NC 4% 17% 79% 248 

NH 4% 26% 69% 447 

OK 2% 16% 82% 469 

PA 6% 26% 68% 440 

VA 2% 10% 88% 164 

WA 3% 11% 86% 428 

NCI Average 5% 20% 75% 5,567 
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Respondents 

This section provides demographic information about the respondent. 
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Table 22. Respondent's Age 

State Under 35 35-54 55-74 75 or Older N 

AK 4% 24% 66% 6% 139 

AZ 2% 31% 57% 10% 334 

DC 2% 19% 62% 18% 227 

FL 3% 23% 59% 15% 427 

GA 3% 21% 63% 13% 441 

HI 1% 21% 67% 11% 215 

LA 4% 25% 60% 12% 389 

MD 2% 17% 69% 11% 740 

MS 2% 19% 63% 15% 503 

NC 2% 39% 50% 10% 252 

NH 2% 23% 67% 8% 448 

OK 3% 18% 68% 11% 475 

PA 2% 26% 60% 12% 446 

VA 1% 19% 70% 9% 166 

WA 1% 26% 68% 5% 436 

NCI Average 2% 23% 63% 11% 5,638 

Table 23. Respondent's Health 

State Excellent Very Good Fairly Good Poor N 

AK 18% 50% 29% 4% 139 

AZ 18% 44% 34% 4% 326 

DC 12% 54% 31% 3% 234 

FL 11% 40% 41% 8% 424 

GA 9% 45% 42% 4% 443 

HI 11% 48% 37% 4% 215 

LA 11% 34% 45% 10% 388 

MD 13% 46% 36% 5% 742 

MS 4% 35% 52% 9% 496 

NC 15% 47% 36% 2% 249 

NH 17% 52% 29% 2% 445 

OK 13% 45% 40% 3% 471 

PA 14% 48% 35% 3% 443 

VA 13% 46% 37% 4% 163 

WA 14% 46% 36% 4% 434 

NCI Average 13% 45% 37% 5% 5,612 
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Table 24. RespondentΩǎ wŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ ǘƻ CŀƳƛƭȅ aŜƳōŜǊ 

State Parent Sibling Spouse Grandparent Other N 

AK 88% 6% 0% 1% 5% 139 

AZ 89% 5% 0% 3% 3% 332 

DC 78% 7% 0% 8% 7% 228 

FL 83% 9% 0% 3% 5% 430 

GA 83% 8% 1% 3% 5% 440 

HI 88% 7% 0% 2% 2% 217 

LA 79% 9% 0% 4% 8% 394 

MD 88% 4% 1% 4% 3% 738 

MS 81% 10% 0% 4% 4% 493 

NC 79% 8% 0% 6% 7% 252 

NH 91% 7% 0% 0% 2% 447 

OK 90% 4% 0% 4% 2% 477 

PA 89% 7% 0% 4% 1% 444 

VA 85% 8% 0% 3% 4% 166 

WA 88% 4% 0% 3% 5% 436 

NCI Average 85% 7% 0% 3% 4% 5,633 

Table 25. Respondent or Other Family Member Provides Paid Support to Family Member 

State Respondent Other Family No N 

AK 11% 14% 75% 138 

AZ 35% 12% 53% 334 

DC 17% 4% 79% 236 

FL 12% 6% 82% 423 

GA 6% 3% 91% 436 

HI 16% 18% 66% 218 

LA 3% 17% 81% 390 

MD 10% 2% 88% 732 

MS 2% 8% 90% 500 

NC 22% 7% 71% 252 

NH 22% 6% 72% 440 

OK 40% 12% 48% 472 

PA 7% 6% 86% 442 

VA 17% 17% 66% 158 

WA 67% 11% 21% 434 

NCI Average 19% 10% 71% 5,605 
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Table 26. Number of Adults in Household (Not Including Family Member Receiving Services)  

State One Two Three Four or More N 

AK 9% 29% 40% 22% 138 

AZ 12% 33% 38% 18% 329 

DC 21% 45% 25% 9% 231 

FL 12% 36% 37% 15% 422 

GA 12% 36% 39% 13% 436 

HI 10% 25% 41% 24% 217 

LA 14% 36% 38% 12% 381 

MD 12% 31% 43% 14% 734 

MS 16% 43% 33% 8% 488 

NC 10% 30% 46% 14% 252 

NH 8% 30% 49% 13% 446 

OK 8% 35% 46% 11% 472 

PA 9% 28% 43% 20% 444 

VA 5% 31% 53% 11% 162 

WA 5% 26% 50% 18% 431 

NCI Average 11% 33% 41% 15% 5,583 

Table 27. Number of Children (younger than age 18) in Household 

State One Two Three Four or More None N 

AK 12% 3% 1% 4% 80% 138 

AZ 10% 5% 4% 1% 79% 329 

DC 8% 7% 2% 1% 82% 225 

FL 5% 5% 1% 2% 87% 425 

GA 8% 5% 2% 0% 84% 431 

HI 10% 6% 2% 1% 81% 218 

LA 10% 3% 1% 0% 85% 384 

MD 8% 4% 1% 1% 87% 736 

MS 6% 2% 1% 1% 89% 486 

NC 12% 3% 1% 1% 82% 253 

NH 5% 2% 1% 1% 92% 446 

OK 7% 3% 2% 0% 88% 473 

PA 8% 3% 1% 0% 88% 443 

VA 10% 3% 1% 1% 86% 163 

WA 10% 5% 2% 1% 83% 426 

NCI Average 9% 4% 1% 1% 85% 5,576 
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Table 28. Respondent's Highest Level of Education 

State No High School 
Diploma or GED 

High School 
Diploma or GED 

Vocational 
School 

Some 
College 

College Degree 
or Higher 

N 

AK 4% 21% 4% 30% 41% 129 

AZ 12% 19% 7% 32% 30% 329 

DC 12% 42% 7% 20% 20% 226 

FL 12% 26% 7% 24% 31% 427 

GA 12% 34% 6% 19% 30% 441 

HI 6% 25% 9% 27% 34% 215 

LA 15% 31% 8% 19% 27% 388 

MD 5% 25% 3% 22% 44% 736 

MS 11% 34% 4% 22% 29% 462 

NC 7% 23% 6% 24% 40% 252 

NH 3% 28% 6% 17% 46% 446 

OK 5% 28% 9% 24% 34% 474 

PA 7% 36% 6% 21% 30% 447 

VA 5% 25% 7% 20% 44% 162 

WA 9% 21% 6% 29% 35% 434 

NCI Average 8% 28% 6% 23% 34% 5,568 

Table 29. Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the Past Year 

State Below 
$15,000 

$15,001- 
$25,000 

$25,001- 
$50,000 

$50,001- 
$75,000 

Over 
$75,000 

No Earned 
Income 

N 

AK 9% 7% 18% 29% 32% 5% 111 

AZ 13% 19% 29% 12% 16% 11% 261 

DC 22% 16% 19% 11% 10% 22% 183 

FL 17% 21% 19% 11% 10% 21% 342 

GA 17% 16% 19% 13% 15% 21% 351 

HI 13% 14% 26% 18% 20% 9% 174 

LA 19% 13% 24% 12% 14% 19% 311 

MD 11% 12% 23% 15% 29% 11% 561 

MS 21% 18% 20% 9% 5% 27% 394 

NC 11% 14% 27% 16% 19% 13% 212 

NH 12% 11% 26% 18% 22% 11% 335 

OK 17% 14% 26% 16% 18% 9% 372 

PA 13% 15% 25% 19% 16% 12% 334 

VA 15% 15% 24% 10% 25% 12% 113 

WA 12% 14% 28% 20% 21% 5% 349 

NCI Average 15% 15% 24% 15% 18% 14% 4403 
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Table 30. Residential Designation (Urban/ Suburban or Rural) 

State Urban or Suburban Rural N 

AK 59% 41% 139 

AZ 82% 18% 314 

DC 99% 1% 171 

FL 80% 20% 412 

GA 61% 39% 421 

HI 56% 44% 203 

LA 55% 45% 370 

MD 69% 31% 714 

MS 52% 48% 479 

NC 54% 46% 251 

NH 47% 53% 438 

OK 66% 34% 470 

PA 61% 39% 423 

VA 62% 38% 159 

WA 70% 30% 422 

NCI Average 65% 35% 5,386 
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Services and Supports Received 

This section provides information about the services and supports received by the family 
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Table 31. Services and Supports Received From IDD Agency 

State Financial 
Support 

In-home 
Support 

Out-of-
home 

Respite 

Day or 
Employment 

Supports 

Transportation Other Self-direction or 
Fiscal Intermediary 

Services  

AK 29% 65% 66% 46% 56% 28% 27% 

AZ 15% 37% 49% 61% 64% 38% 21% 

DC 16% 62% 33% 67% 82% 45% 0% 

FL 17% 51% 24% 42% 53% 31% 38% 

GA 16% 34% 21% 64% 71% 19% 32% 

HI 15% 33% 30% 54% 60% 20% 29% 

LA 8% 66% 23% 41% 55% 14% 22% 

MD 8% 20% 18% 76% 77% 16% 15% 

MS 10% 60% 22% 55% 61% 13% 14% 

NC 8% 64% 47% 49% 51% 22% 20% 

NH 38% 29% 38% 57% 61% 24% 42% 

OK 19% 52% 13% 38% 46% 26% 24% 

PA 10% 30% 26% 59% 59% 20% 24% 

VA 12% 53% 28% 60% 63% 24% 45% 

WA 27% 31% 35% 38% 44% 17% 25% 

NCI Average 17% 46% 32% 54% 60% 24% 25% 

Table 32. Additional Services and Supports Received (not from the IDD Agency) 

State SSI/SSB Other Agencies 
or Organizations 

AK 94% 47% 

AZ 95% 24% 

DC 90% 27% 

FL 94% 25% 

GA 98% 21% 

HI 91% 35% 

LA 95% 20% 

MD 91% 23% 

MS 95% 14% 

NC 97% 38% 

NH 93% 19% 

OK 97% 13% 

PA 93% 41% 

VA 98% 28% 

WA 93% 26% 

NCI Average 94% 27% 
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Adult Family Survey Results 
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Information and Planning 

Families and family members with disabilities have the information and support necessary to plan 

for their services and supports. 

 

  



bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ /ƻǊŜ LƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊǎϰ 

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2015-16 | 34 
 

 

Table Q1. Do you get enough information to help you participate in planning services for your family? 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

Significantly Above Average 

LA 53% 30% 12% 4% 361 

Within Average Range 

AK 50% 39% 9% 2% 137 

DC 47% 27% 22% 4% 214 

VA 46% 37% 13% 3% 157 

NC 44% 33% 14% 8% 236 

AZ 44% 39% 10% 7% 304 

OK 44% 40% 12% 4% 458 

HI 43% 41% 12% 5% 207 

NH 42% 37% 13% 7% 433 

FL 42% 37% 15% 7% 398 

PA 41% 37% 18% 4% 404 

MS 36% 36% 20% 8% 430 

Significantly Below Average 

WA 36% 44% 12% 8% 403 

GA 35% 33% 22% 11% 406 

MD 29% 38% 21% 12% 679 

NCI Average 42% 36% 15% 6% 5,227 
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Table Q2. Is the information you receive easy to understand? 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

Significantly Above Average 

LA 45% 37% 16% 2% 363 

Within Average Range 

DC 43% 33% 21% 3% 216 

VA 37% 40% 21% 2% 161 

NH 37% 43% 14% 6% 430 

AZ 36% 46% 14% 4% 311 

FL 36% 37% 22% 5% 393 

MS 35% 36% 23% 6% 452 

PA 35% 44% 18% 4% 413 

HI 34% 47% 17% 1% 212 

OK 34% 46% 16% 4% 455 

AK 32% 47% 17% 4% 137 

NC 31% 44% 18% 7% 236 

WA 30% 40% 21% 9% 412 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 29% 41% 21% 9% 675 

GA 28% 40% 24% 8% 398 

NCI Average 35% 41% 19% 5% 5,264 
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Table Q3. Does the case manager/service coordinator ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅΩǎ ŎƘƻƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴǎΚ 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

Significantly Above Average 

AK 79% 19% 1% 1% 135 

AZ 77% 18% 2% 2% 324 

FL 76% 17% 4% 3% 417 

Within Average Range 

LA 75% 20% 4% 1% 376 

WA 73% 21% 4% 1% 419 

HI 71% 23% 4% 1% 214 

VA 71% 25% 4% 1% 163 

NC 70% 22% 5% 3% 230 

MS 70% 23% 6% 2% 460 

DC 68% 19% 10% 2% 224 

PA 68% 25% 6% 1% 410 

OK 67% 26% 6% 1% 469 

NH 66% 24% 7% 4% 429 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 60% 29% 6% 4% 694 

GA 58% 29% 9% 3% 405 

NCI Average 70% 23% 5% 2% 5,369 
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Table Q4. Do you get enough information about other public services for which your family is eligible? 

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or 
Never 

N 

Within Average Range 

DC 44% 23% 16% 17% 204 

LA 43% 26% 15% 16% 331 

AZ 41% 27% 14% 18% 294 

HI 41% 31% 13% 15% 193 

FL 40% 25% 16% 20% 374 

VA 39% 29% 16% 16% 145 

OK 38% 40% 12% 9% 432 

AK 38% 37% 16% 9% 132 

PA 38% 30% 16% 16% 374 

MS 37% 27% 16% 20% 398 

NH 36% 31% 15% 18% 398 

WA 32% 40% 17% 11% 406 

GA 31% 27% 19% 24% 364 

NC 31% 29% 22% 18% 215 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 23% 31% 21% 25% 611 

NCI Average 37% 30% 16% 17% 4,871 
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Table Q5. 5ƻ ȅƻǳ ƴŜŜŘ ƘŜƭǇ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ȅƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ƳŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘ ǘƻ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ the following? 

State Employment Financial Housing Legal Medical Social or 
Relationships 

Transition 
From 

School 

Recreation Other N 

AK 47% 38% 52% 31% 33% 40% 16% 40% 19% 90 

AZ 30% 31% 47% 36% 30% 28% 12% 40% 17% 178 

DC 45% 24% 49% 33% 24% 28% 9% 45% 9% 148 

FL 28% 33% 42% 42% 35% 30% 14% 42% 16% 281 

GA 22% 35% 48% 37% 36% 26% 8% 40% 10% 250 

HI 36% 41% 48% 51% 35% 33% 16% 30% 11% 130 

LA 25% 25% 36% 28% 30% 24% 11% 35% 25% 206 

MD 36% 39% 61% 38% 30% 38% 5% 42% 14% 485 

MS 15% 22% 34% 34% 32% 22% 5% 29% 26% 268 

NC 33% 36% 46% 41% 31% 36% 16% 45% 14% 160 

NH 44% 43% 59% 29% 30% 44% 6% 39% 13% 268 

OK 28% 32% 48% 35% 42% 29% 9% 35% 15% 186 

PA 32% 31% 55% 32% 23% 33% 10% 40% 9% 244 

VA 28% 41% 62% 44% 36% 38% 15% 47% 13% 86 

WA 46% 35% 52% 40% 32% 32% 14% 41% 13% 259 

NCI 
Average 

33% 34% 49% 37% 32% 32% 11% 39% 15% 3,239 
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Table Q6. If you asked for crisis or emergency services during the past year, were services provided when needed? 

State Yes No N 

Within Average Range 

HI 70% 30% 47 

VA 70% 30% 33 

LA 69% 31% 96 

MS 62% 38% 143 

DC 61% 39% 83 

NC 57% 43% 60 

AK 56% 44% 27 

FL 55% 45% 110 

PA 53% 47% 92 

WA 53% 47% 81 

NH 53% 47% 97 

AZ 51% 49% 67 

GA 49% 51% 107 

OK 45% 55% 77 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 45% 55% 137 

NCI Average 57% 43% 1,257 
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Table Q7. Does your family member have a service plan? 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

AK 96% 4% 121 

PA 94% 6% 411 

HI 94% 6% 188 

OK 93% 7% 421 

FL 93% 7% 381 

Within Average Range 

AZ 91% 9% 291 

VA 89% 11% 139 

NH 87% 13% 386 

NC 86% 14% 213 

LA 86% 14% 315 

DC 83% 17% 199 

WA 83% 17% 349 

Significantly Below Average 

MS 80% 20% 350 

MD 80% 20% 574 

GA 74% 26% 334 

NCI Average 87% 13% 4,672 
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Table Q8. Does the plan include all the services and supports your family member needs? 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

LA 96% 4% 248 

PA 95% 5% 352 

Within Average Range 

MS 92% 8% 259 

HI 91% 9% 165 

AZ 91% 9% 240 

DC 90% 10% 153 

NC 87% 13% 170 

VA 87% 13% 114 

WA 86% 14% 246 

OK 86% 14% 356 

FL 85% 15% 310 

NH 85% 15% 312 

GA 84% 16% 210 

AK 82% 18% 105 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 82% 18% 388 

NCI Average 88% 12% 3,628 
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Table Q9. Does your family member receive all the services listed in the plan? 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

PA 94% 6% 343 

Within Average Range 

NC 92% 8% 168 

LA 92% 8% 239 

VA 91% 9% 109 

NH 90% 10% 314 

OK 90% 10% 356 

MS 90% 10% 255 

HI 89% 11% 159 

FL 88% 12% 315 

GA 87% 13% 214 

WA 87% 13% 240 

AZ 86% 14% 247 

AK 80% 20% 110 

DC 80% 20% 155 

Significantly Below Average 

MD 78% 22% 386 

NCI Average 88% 12% 3,610 
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Table Q10. Did you or another family member help develop the plan? 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

AK 94% 6% 113 

OK 93% 7% 381 

NH 91% 9% 327 

Within Average Range 

AZ 89% 11% 255 

PA 89% 11% 363 

NC 88% 12% 179 

VA 88% 13% 120 

WA 87% 13% 262 

MD 86% 14% 432 

HI 85% 15% 169 

FL 84% 16% 336 

LA 82% 18% 254 

MS 80% 20% 266 

Significantly Below Average 

GA 79% 21% 229 

DC 75% 25% 159 

NCI Average 86% 14% 3,845 
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Table Q11. Did your family member help develop the plan? 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

PA 73% 27% 358 

MD 71% 29% 416 

NH 71% 29% 326 

Within Average Range 

AK 67% 33% 113 

GA 67% 33% 233 

FL 66% 34% 330 

LA 64% 36% 255 

DC 64% 36% 154 

HI 63% 37% 165 

AZ 62% 38% 244 

OK 61% 39% 373 

WA 60% 40% 263 

VA 58% 42% 113 

NC 56% 44% 178 

Significantly Below Average 

MS 50% 50% 267 

NCI Average 64% 36% 3,788 
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Table Q12. Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or a natural disaster) at your family 
ƳŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ƭŀǎǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΚ 

State Yes No N 

Significantly Above Average 

LA 94% 6% 262 

HI 84% 16% 164 

FL 83% 17% 324 

WA 81% 19% 253 

OK 78% 22% 360 

Within Average Range 

NC 77% 23% 171 

MS 70% 30% 253 

DC 69% 31% 153 

PA 66% 34% 323 

MD 64% 36% 410 

Significantly Below Average 

AZ 58% 42% 245 

GA 58% 42% 212 

AK 53% 47% 109 

VA 53% 47% 115 

NH 52% 48% 304 

NCI Average 69% 31% 3,658 

  




























































































































